the accounting policies of the two companies that, when conformed, could have a material impact on the combined company’s financial information.

The pro forma adjustments have been made solely for the purpose of providing the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

A final determination of the fair value of TCF’s assets and liabilities will be based on TCF’s actual assets and liabilities as of the closing date. Any
changes in the fair values of the net assets or total purchase consideration as compared with the information shown in the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information may change the amount of the total purchase consideration allocated to goodwill and other assets and liabilities and may
impact the combined company’s statement of income. The final purchase consideration allocation may be materially different than the preliminary
purchase consideration allocation presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of March 31, 2021

   Transaction Accounting Adjustments

Pro forma
Condensed
Combined  (dollars in millions)

Historical
Huntington

Historical
TCF

Reclasses
Note 2

Pro forma
Adjustments  Note 4

Divestiture
Note 6

Assets
Cash and due from banks   $ 1,096  $ 586  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 1,682
Interest-bearing deposits in the Federal Reserve Bank   7,493   282   (700)   7,075
Interest-bearing deposits in banks   52   182   234
Trading account securities   51   —   51
Available-for-sale securities   19,375   8,404   493   28,272
Held-to-maturity securities   7,815   210   (207)   4   A   7,822
Other securities   411   358   769
Loans held for sale   1,537   108   1,645
Loans and leases   80,230   36,221   (286)   (105)   B   (275)   115,785
Allowance for loan and lease losses   (1,703)   (505)   (168)   C   (2,376)

Net loans and leases   78,527   35,716   (286)   (273)   (275)   113,409
Bank owned life insurance   2,581   —   179   2,760
Premises and equipment   747   455   (48)   D   1,154
Goodwill   1,990   1,380   1,874   E   5,244
Servicing rights and other intangible assets   480   194   (33)   F   641
Other assets   3,613   1,585   (179)   (33)   G   4,986

Total Assets   $   125,768  $  49,460  $ —   $   1,491   $ (975)  $   175,744

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Deposits   $ 102,184  $ 39,787  $ —   $ 6   H   $ (975)  $ 141,002
Short-term borrowings   219   1,426   1,645
Long-term debt   7,210   1,519   57   I   8,786
Other liabilities   2,555   1,136   118   J   3,809

Total Liabilities   112,168   43,868   —   181   (975)   155,242

Shareholder’s Equity:
Preferred stock   2,676   169   16   K   2,861
Common stock   10   153   (148)   L   15
Capital surplus   8,806   3,467   3,526   M   15,799
Less treasury shares, at cost, and other   (59)   (30)   30   N   (59)
Accumulated other comprehensive gain (loss)   (56)   3   (3)   N   (56)
Retained earnings   2,223   1,802   (2,111)   O   1,914

Total Shareholders’ Equity   13,600   5,564   —   1,310   —   20,474
Non-controlling interests in consolidated

subsidiaries   —   28   —   28

Total Equity Capital   13,600   5,592   —   1,310   —   20,502

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ equity   $ 125,768  $ 49,460  $ —   $ 1,491   $ (975)  $ 175,744

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

   Transaction Accounting Adjustments

Pro forma
Condensed
Combined  (dollars in millions)

Historical
Huntington

Historical
TCF

Reclassifications
Note 2

Pro forma
Adjustments  Note 5

Interest and fee income:
Loans and leases   $ 752  $ 361   $ —   $ 2   A   $ 1,115
Investment securities   104   42   —   —   B   146
Other   13   3   —   —   16

Total interest income   869   406   —   2   1,277

Interest expense:   —
Deposits   11   14   —   —   C   25
Borrowings   (114)   10   —   7   D   (97)

Total interest expense   (103)   24   —   7   (72)

Net interest income   972   382   —   (5)   1,349
Provision for credit losses   (60)   21   —   —   (39)

Net interest income after provision for credit
losses   1,032   361   —   (5)   1,388

Service charges on deposit accounts   69   26   —   —   95
Cards and payment processing income   65   25   —   —   90
Trust and investment management services   52   7   —   —   59
Mortgage banking income   100   21   —   —   121
Leasing income   —   36   —   —   36
Capital markets fees   29   —   5   —   34
Insurance income   27   —   —   —   27
Bank owned life insurance income   16   —   2   —   18
Gain on sale of loans and leases   3   6   —   —   9
Net (losses) gains on sales of securities   —   —   —   —   —
Other income   34   11   (7)   8   F   46

Total noninterest income   395   132   —   8   535

Personnel costs   468   174   —   —   642
Outside data processing and other services   115   —   21   —   136
Equipment   46   52   (26)   —   72
Net occupancy   42   —   26   (1)   G   67
Lease financing equipment depreciation   —   20   —   —   20
Professional services   17   —   8   —   25
Amortization of intangibles   10   —   5   (1)   H   14
Marketing   14   —   7   —   21
Deposit and other insurance expense   8   —   6   —   14
Merger-related expenses   —   16   —   —   16
Other expense   73   86   (47)   —   112

Total noninterest expense   793   348   —   (2)   1,139

Income before income taxes   634   145   —   5   784
Provision for income taxes   102   20   —   1   K   123

Income before minority interest   532   125   —   4   661
Income attributable to minority interest   —   2   —   —   2

Net income   532   123   —   4   659
Dividends on preferred shares   31   2   —   —   33

Net income applicable to common shares   $ 501  $ 121   $ —   $ 4   $ 626

Earnings per common share   $ 0.49  $ 0.79   $ 0.42
Diluted earnings per common share   0.48   0.79   $ 0.42
Weighted average common shares   1,017,512   152,159   1,474,415   L
Diluted average common shares   1,041,003   152,541   1,499,052   L

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT
For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

   Transaction Accounting Adjustments

Pro forma
Condensed
Combined  (dollars in millions)

Historical
Huntington

Historical
TCF

Reclassifications
Note 2

Pro forma
Adjustments  Note 5

Interest and fee income:
Loans and leases   $ 3,085  $ 1,575   $ —   43   A   $ 4,703
Investment securities   513   161   —   (2)   B   672
Other   49   30   —   —   79

Total interest income   3,647   1,766   —   41   5,454

Interest expense:
Deposits   197   167   —   4   C   368
Borrowings   226   60   —   31   D   317

Total interest expense   423   227   —   35   685

Net interest income   3,224   1,539   —   6   4,769
Provision for credit losses   1,048   257   —   297   E   1,602

Net interest income after provision for credit losses   2,176   1,282   —   (291)   3,167

Service charges on deposit accounts   301   113   —   —   414
Cards and payment processing income   248   89   —   —   337
Trust and investment management services   189   26   —   —   215
Mortgage banking income   366   11   42   —   419
Leasing income   —   143   —   —   143
Capital markets fees   125   —   21   —   146
Insurance income   97   —   —   —   97
Bank owned life insurance income   64   —   5   —   69
Gain on sale of loans and leases   42   87   (73)   —   56
Net (losses) gains on sales of securities   (1)   2   —   —   1
Other income   160   45   5   30   F   240

Total noninterest income   1,591   516   —   30   2,137

Personnel costs   1,692   703   —   —   2,395
Outside data processing and other services   384   —   85   —   469
Equipment   180   210   (93)   —   297
Net occupancy   158   —   93   (3)   G   248
Lease financing equipment depreciation   —   73   —   —   73
Professional services   55   —   25   —   80
Amortization of intangibles   41   —   22   (4)   H   59
Marketing   38   —   26   —   64
Deposit and other insurance expense   32   —   24   —   56
Merger-related expenses   —   204   —   51   I   255
Other expense   215   337   (182)   50   J   420

Total noninterest expense   2,795   1,527   —   94   4,416

Income before income taxes   972   271   —   (355)   888
Provision for income taxes   155   40   —   (79)   K   116

Income before minority interest   817   231   —   (276)   772
Income attributable to minority interest   —   7   —   —   7

Net income   817   224   —   (276)   765
Dividends on preferred shares   100   10   —   —   110

Net income applicable to common shares   $ 717  $ 214   $ —   $ (276)   $ 655

Earnings per common share   $ 0.71  $ 1.40   $ 0.44
Diluted earnings per common share   0.69   1.40   $ 0.44
Weighted average common shares   1,017,117   151,812   1,472,979   L
Diluted average common shares   1,032,683   151,888   1,488,771   L

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and related notes were prepared in accordance with Article 11 of